TELANGANA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005)

Samachara Hakku Bhavan, D.No.5-4-399, '4' Storied Commercial Complex, Housing Board Building, Mojam Jahi Market, Hyderabad – 500 001.

Phone Nos: 040-24740665 (o); 040-24740592(f)

Appeal No. 4122/SIC-GSN/2020 Dated: 22-07-2021

Appellant : Sri D. Suman, Jagtial District-505460.

Respondents : The Public Information Officer (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village,

Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District-505460.

The Appellate Authority (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village,

Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District-505460.

ORDER

Sri D. Suman, Jagtial District-505460 has filed 2nd appeal dated 07-05-2020 which was received by this Commission on 19-05-2020 for not getting the information sought by him from the PIO / O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village, Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District-505460 and 1st Appellate Authority / O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village, Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District-505460.

The brief facts of the case as per the appeal and other records received along with it are that the appellant herein filed an application dated 20-02-2020 before the PIO under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, requesting to furnish the information on the following points mentioned in his application:

- 1. తేది: 17/12/2019 రోజున ఉదయం 10 గంటల నుండి సాయంత్రం 4 గంటల లోపు గ్రామ పంచాయితీ ముందు ఉన్నటువంటి సి. సీ. కెమెరా రికార్డు మరియు ఇదే రోజు ఇదే సమయంలో నాలుగు కూడక్ళు వద్ద గల (మూల మీద) రజకుల ఇంటి ముందు గల సి.సీ. రికార్డు DVD/CD/పెస్ డ్రైవ్ ద్వార ఇవ్వండి? ప్రత్యక్షంగా చూడటానికి, అలాగే రికార్డు తీసుకోవదానికి అవకాశం ఇవ్వండి?
- 2. పైడిమడుగు గ్రామ పంచాయితీ ఏర్పడినప్పటి నుండి ఇప్పటి వరకు ప్రతీ సంవత్సరం మరియు జీవితకాలంగా నిర్వహించు రిజిస్టర్ల పేర్లు? అలాగే ఆయా రిజిస్టర్ యొక్క ఆవశ్యకతను క్లుప్తంగా తెలియజేయండి?
- 3. రెండవ విదత పల్లె స్టుగతి కార్యక్రమంలో భాగంగా సమస్యల పరిష్కారానికి తమకు విన్నవించుకున్న అర్జీలను జిరాక్స్ కాపీలు ఇవ్వండి? అలాగే వచ్చిన అర్జీల్లో తమరు తీసుకున్న చర్యలు, పరిష్కారాలు తెలియజేయండి?
- 4. 2018– 19 మరియు 2019–20 ఆర్థిక సంవత్సరాలకు సంబంధించిన గ్రామ పంచాయతికి వచ్చిన అన్ని రకాల ఆదాయాలు మరియు వ్యయాలు క్లుప్తంగా ఇవ్వండి?
- 5. 2018- 19 మరియు 2019-20 ఆర్థిక సంవత్సరాలకు సంబంధించి గ్రామ పంచాయతి వారు ఇంటిపన్ను, నల్ల పన్ను, లైబరీ పన్ను ద్వారా సేకరించిన మొత్తం ఆదాయం ఎంత? వాటి వివరాలు క్లుప్తంగా ఇవ్వండి? అలాగే పై సంవత్సరాల్లో మీరు చేసిన వ్యయానికి సంబంధించిన వివరాలు క్లుప్తంగా ఇవ్వండి?
- 6. 2018 19 మరియు 2019 20 ఆర్థిక సంవత్సరాల్లక్లు సంబంధించి గ్రామ పంచాయతి వారు ఒరిజినల్ బిల్లులు లేకుండా నామమాత్రంగా చేతి బ్రాత ద్వార పెట్టిన బిల్లుల పేర్లు, వాటి ఖర్పు ఎంత? వివరాలు క్లుష్టంగా ఇవ్వండి?
- 7. 2018 19 మరియు 2019 20 ఆర్థిక సంవత్సరాలకు సంబంధించి గ్రామ పంచాయతి వారు చేసిన వ్యయానికి , సంబంధించిన ప్రతీ బిల్లను, ప్రత్తీ రిజ్ఞిష్టర్ నిశితంగా పరిశీలించి జిరాక్స్ తీసుకునే అవకాశం ఇవ్వండి?
- 8. ప్రస్తుతం గ్రామ పంచాయితీ గ్రంథాలయంలో ఉన్న గ్రంథాల పేర్లు, వాటి సంఖ్య వివరాలు క్లుప్తంగా ఇవ్వండి? అలాగే 2018- 19 మరియు 2019-20 ఆర్థిక సంవత్సరాలకు తమరు కొనుగోలు చేసిన గ్రంథాల పేర్లు? వాటికై తమరు చేసిన వ్యయం వివరాలు క్లుప్తంగా ఇవ్వండి?

The Public Information Officer vide letter No. 06/RTI Act-2005/2020 dated 13-03-2020, has furnished available information to the appellant and for point No. 7 the appellant was requested to pay an amount of Rs. 1292 towards cost of information.

The appellant having not satisfied with the information received from the Public Information Officer, he filed 1st appeal dated 23-03-2020 before the 1st Appellate Authority u/s 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 requesting him to furnish the information sought by him.

The 1st Appellate Authority has not responded to the appellant.

The appellant having not satisfied with the information received from the Public Information Officer and non response from the 1st Appellate Authority, he preferred this 2nd appeal before this Commission u/s 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 requesting to take action against the PIO and 1st Appellate Authority for not furnishing information sought by him and also to arrange to furnish the information sought by him.

The Appeal was taken on file and notices were issued to both the parties for hearing on 22-07-2021.

The case is called on 22-07-2021. The Appellant is absent. The Public Information Officer / Smt. P. Neeraja, Mandal Panchayat Officer, O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village, Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District is present. The First Appellate Authority / O/o The Gram Panchayat Secretary, Paidimadugu Village, Korutla Mandal, Jagtial District is absent.

The Public Information Officer submitted that vide letter No. 06/RTI Act-2005/2020 dated 13-03-2020, available information was furnished to the appellant by RPAD on 16-03-2020. She also submitted that for point No. 7 the appellant was requested to pay an amount of Rs. 1292/- towards cost of information.

Heard the Public Information Officer and perused the material papers available on record. The Commission observed that incomplete information was furnished to the appellant.

The Commission directed the Public Information Officer to furnish complete information for point No. 7 free of cost U/s. 7(6) of the RTI Act to the appellant within one week from the date of receipt of this order and to report compliance to the Commission.

Further, the Commission warns the Public Information Officer to be careful in timely furnishing the information hereafter or otherwise action U/s. 20 of the RTI Act will be initiated against him.

With the above direction, the appeal is closed.

Dr. Guguloth Shankar Naik State Information Commissioner

Authenticated by:

Section Officer Copy to: - IT Section/SF